
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: Friday 21 June 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD

Membership
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Fred Grindrod Birmingham City Council
Councillor John Kraujalis Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Ram Lakha Coventry City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Thain Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None 10:00

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019 Chair 1 - 6

4.  Chair's Remarks
 Appointment as Independent Chair of Audit 

for Midland Metro Ltd 
 Update on Internal Audit findings on 

Investment Board and Strategic Risk 
Management 

 Appointment of WMCA Finance Director 

Chair None

5.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing
 Finance Update 

Tim Martin
Linda Horne

None

6.  Forward Plan Tanya Patel 7 - 8

Business Items for Noting/Approval

7.  WMCA Strategic Risk Register Loraine Quibell 9 - 18 10:15

8.  WMCA Assurance Report - Arm's Length 
Companies

Joti Sharma 19 - 24 10:25

9.  Internal Audit Update Peter Farrow 25 - 34 10:35

10.  WMCA Cost Assurance Linda Horne 35 - 40 10:45

11.  Corporate Services Review Samantha Webster Verbal 
Report

10:55

12.  Constitution Update Tim Martin Verbal 
Report

11:10

13.  Update on the Transfer of West Midlands Fire 
Service Governance

Tim Martin Verbal 
Report

11:15



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

14.  Annual Accounts 2018/19 for West Midlands 
Combined Authority

(a) Annual Accounts 2018/19 for West 
Midlands Combined Authority (Covering 
Report) (page 41) 

(b) Audit Findings Report - WMCA (page 45) 
(c) Audit Findings Report - WMITA Pension 

Fund (page 81)
(d) WMCA Accounts 2018/19 (page 103)
(e) WMITA Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19 

(page 199)
(f) Letter of Representation – WMCA (page 

231)
(g) Letter of Representation - WMITA Pension 

Fund (page 235) 

Grant Patterson / 
Linda Horne

41 - 238 11:20

Private Item of Business

15.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
To pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information)

None

16.  Audit Progress Accessible Transport Group Nicola Commbe 239 - 240 11:50

Proposed Future Dates of Meeting

17.  Proposed 2019/20 Dates
To be confirmed at the WMCA AGM on the 28 
June 2019. 

 24 September 2019
 12 November 2019
 13 January 2020
 21 April 2020
 26 June 2020 

Chair None 12:00



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Monday 15 April 2019 at 2.00 pm

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Adam Aston Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tom Baker-Price Worcestershire Non-Constituent 

Authorities
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John O'Shea Birmingham City Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Chief Executive, West Midlands 
Combined Authority 

Item
No.

Title

133.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Brown 
(Coventry City Council) and Councillor Alexander Phillips (Shropshire 
Council). 

134.  Chair's Remarks
 Chair briefed members in the pre-meeting on the administration of the 

WMCA Ring and Ride Service. 
 An overview was provided on the Centre for Public Scrutiny work 

being undertaken with the WMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 Ian Martin had been newly appointed as the Director of Investment 

and Commercial Activities. 

135.  Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 January 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

136.  Matters Arising
(a) Whistleblowing

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee of the notification 
received regarding a whistleblowing disclosure. The disclosure would 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 5

be investigation, with the chair and committee being kept up to date 
as appropriate. 

(b) Adult Education Budget Conflict of Interest 
Further to a concern raised at the previous meeting regarding the risk 
flagged in relation to conflict of interest, it was noted that members 
received a briefing note on the 26 February 2019 advising them of 
how the risk arose and the actions followed to address the conflict.  

137.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee.

The Chair requested the following items be added to the forward plan:

 A full report on the roles and responsibilities of each board and 
committee to be provided in June 2019.

 Summary note on any key financial issues and financial monitoring 
position to be provided at every committee. 

 Update on the Corporate Services Review 
 Gateway Process used by WMCA to be presented in June 2019. 

Resolved:

(1) Items of business to be reported at future meetings be noted. 

138.  Deborah Cadman Chief Executive
The committee received a brief overview from Deborah Cadman, Chief 
Executive, on:

 her views and thoughts on organisational capacity and capability to 
deliver the ambitions of the region

 summary of delivery for 2019
 how the Senior Leadership Team was continuing to develop and 

evolve, challenges
 emerging concerns that the committee had in terms of budget 

availability and overspends
 strategic risk register 
 challenges and risks facing the WMCA over the coming year
 preparation in regards to the Mayoral Elections 2020 

Deborah Cadman provided the committee with assurance that herself and 
the Senior Leadership Team reviewed the Strategic Risk Register on a 
quarterly basis and would continue to do so. The Chair would be invited to a 
session whereby the Senior Leadership Team reviewed the Register. 
Councillor John O’Shea highlighted concerns relating to the Commonwealth 
Games risk and sought assurance that the budgets were now balanced with 
the funding expected. Deborah Cadman commented that the finances were 
now clearer through the confirmation of the budget draw down process, 
however the risk and impact associated to Brexit would ensure that the 
budget for the Commonwealth Games would be regularly reviewed.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

139.  Arm's Length Companies: Proposed Audit Arrangements
The committee received a briefing note summarising the intended audit 
governance for the WMCA Arm’s Length Companies. 

It was noted that the committee would receive an update on the governance 
and assurance arrangements for West Midlands 5G as well as an update on 
the review being undertaken for West Midlands Growth Company. 

Resolved:

(1) The status of the WMCA’s Arm’s Length Companies be noted.
(2) The intended audit arrangements for each of the WMCA’s Arm’s 

Length Companies be noted. 

140.  WMCA Strategic Risk Register
The committee received a summary of the current status of key risks 
considered by the Senior Leadership Team as captured within the strategic 
risk register. It was noted that the risk/impact scoring of each risk was under 
review and this would be updated for the June meeting to remove the 
potential for optimum bias.

It was noted that the most significant risk remained the finance risk relating to 
the Investment Programme, however a clear mitigation plan had been 
identified 

Resolved: 

(1) The strategic risks contained within the WMCA Strategic Risk Register 
be noted. 

(2) The strategic risk register would return at the June ARAC with risk 
scoring updated. 

141.  Internal Audit Plan 2019 - 2020
The committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-2020 for 
approval. It was noted that further to the request of committee at its meeting 
in January 2019, a further column identifying the scheduling for each of the 
audit had been included to the plan. 

Further to the Chair’s request, it was noted that the Head of Audit would 
continue to work in partnership with the senior leadership team to ensure that 
the plan would be worked through to its intended timescale. 

Resolved: 

(1) The Internal Audit Plan for 2019-2020 be approved. 

142.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
The committee received the Annual Internal report which summarised the 
work completed by Internal Audit during 2018/19. Twelve pieces of audit 
work had been completed in 2018/19. It was however noted that some 
reviews were still in the process of
[...]
ouncil Audit Service be noted. 

(2) That ARAC would no longer need regular reports on health & safety 
events as these would be taken and reviewed elsewhere. 

145.  Informing the Audit Risk Assessment
The committee considered the Grant Thornton report that accompanied the 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update on the progress in delivering its 
responsibilties as the WMCA’s external auditors. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

Resolved:

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

146.  Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
The committee considered a report from Grant Thornton on the progress in 
delivering its responsibilities as the WMCA’s external auditors. 

Resolved:

(1) The report be noted. 

147.  Constitution and Governance Review Progress and Update on Police 
and Crime Commissioner and Fire Governance Proposals
The committee received an update on the progress being made on the 
review of the constitution and review of governance within the WMCA. A 
position statement on the stage reached in regards to the proposals for the 
transfer of Police & Crime Commissioner and Fire Authority governance 
following WMCA Board on 22 March 2019 was also provided.

The committee heard that the CA Board had rejected the proposal for the 
transfer of the Police and Crime Commissioner and this initiative was not 
considered to be closed. The CA Board continued to support the transfer of 
the Fire Authority governance and this now seemed to have overcome the 
concerns that arose in the wording of the Order necessary for the transfer. 
The currect assumption was that this transfer would happen in or around 
October 2019. 

The Chair raised concerns over the risks and implications with a potential 
commencement date of October 2019 for the transfer of Fire Authority 
governance and also requested assurance that this committee was included 
within the consultation process of the proposals.

Resolved: 

(1) The information contained in the report and the position regarding 
Pol
[...]
ailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose

This report provides a summary on the current status of key risks being considered by 
Senior Leadership Team as captured within the strategic risk register, and presented as 
Appendix 1 to support Audit, Risk and Assurance committee (ARAC) in its function to 
monitor the operation of risk management at West Midlands Combined Authority.

2. Background

Senior Leadership Team (SLT) completed a full review of the register at its meeting of 
22nd May 2019 to ensure the register continues to reflect the key risks affecting WMCA 
at the present time including the validation of risk descriptions against the current 
business activity and risk scores assigned to each risk.   

In line with the cyclic quarterly reviews being undertaken, SLT will complete its next 
review of the strategic risk register in August 2019 and at this time will consider risks 
associated with delivery of the 2019/20 Annual Business Plan, subject to its approval at 
WMCA Board on 24th June 2019.

16 strategic risks are currently recorded within the register with 5 risks set as high (red) 
rated risks, 10 as medium (amber) risks and 1 rated as a low (green) risk.   Changes to 
the register includes two risk closures and a reduction in risk S07c, relating to delivery of 
the Adult Education Budget which has been updated and is now considered a low risk to 
the organisation.

3. Key Risks

3.1 Risk ID: S01 – Financial Assumptions for Existing Programmes

This risk continues to present the greatest risk to WMCA due to a current funding shortfall 
in the Investment Programme.  A review exercise has been undertaken and further action 
requested by Leaders to look at commercialisation and other income generating options 
along with onward discussions with government, the outcome of which will be presented 
to the Investment Board in due course.

3.2 Risk ID: S04 – Stakeholder and Political relations

No change has been recorded 
[...]
g will be used to meet regional and

local priorities.

A clear timetable has been set out to outline the requirement of corporate service teams to
support the management, monitoring and deployment of AEB funding in addition to resources

within the Productivity & Skills team.

2 3 6

We will continue to ensure that finance, governance and assurance processes
support the commitment to ensure that AEB delivers regional priorities.

Review of capacity to be undertaken on a termly basis to ensure that
sufficient resources are in place to succesfully manage AEB.

Risk
ID Risk Owner Category 

Status
& Previously

reported  score
Risk Description Controls and measures already in place Likelihood Impact Current

Score Further actions required to mitigate risk

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 21 June 2019

Report title WMCA Assurance Report – Arm’s Length 
Companies

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Linda Horne, Finance Director 
Email: Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7508

Report has been
considered by

Head of Governance – Tim Martin
Director of Public Service Reform – Henry Kippin

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Consider and note the Governance, Assurance and Risk monitoring arrangements for 
WM5G Limited. 

(2) Note the ongoing Governance, Assurance and Risk monitoring arrangements for 
WMCA’s other Arm’s Length Companies – Midland Metro Ltd (MML), West Midlands 
Growth Company (WMGC), West Midlands Rail (WMR) and Capital Development Ltd.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose

This report confirms the status of WMCA’s Arm’s Length Companies and the governance, 
assurance and risk monitoring arrangements put in place for each company to provide 
assurance to WM
[...]
A

9. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications

N/A

10. Other Implications

N/A

11. Schedule of Background Papers

N/A

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 21 June 2019

Report title Internal Audit Update

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Tim Martin, Chief Audit Executive
Email: Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7435

Report has been
considered by

Not Applicable  

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the contents of the latest Internal Audit Update Report.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk


This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on the 
work completed by internal audit so far, this financial year.
 

2.0 Background

2.1 In accordance with the agreed work programme for internal audit, the reports 
provide an independent and objective opinion on the Combined Authority’s 
effectiveness in managing their risk management, governance and control 
environment.  

2.2 The reports will also feed into the Annual Internal Audit Report that will be 
prepared at the end of the financial year. The Annual Report will provide an 
overall audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk 
management and internal control processes, based upon the outcome of the 
reviews completed during the year. This opinion can then be used to feed into 
the Combined Authority’s Annual Governance Statement that accompanies the 
Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

3.0 Wider WMCA Implications

3.1 There are no implications

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are n
[...]
k
Tel: (0121) 214 7508

Report has been
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Approve the signing of the letter of representation for WMCA and the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund by the Finance Director.

(2) Approve the annual accounts of WMCA and the West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Authority Pension Fund.

(3) Note the Audit Findings Reports presented by Grant Thornton.

(4) Note that Grant Thornton propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion on these accounts.

(5) Subject to no further issues being raised by Grant Thornton, approve that the Mayor and 
the Finance Director be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf of WMCA.

Page 41

Agenda Item 14

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report has been prepared for the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee to approve the 
annual accounts of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) and the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund for the financial year ended 31 March 2019.

1.2 The audit has been completed without any issues, with one unadjusted misstatement relating 
to a transaction amounting to £280k that is grant funded and has a net nil impact to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the WMCA. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The accounts for the WMCA were submitted to the auditors on 7 May 2019.

2.2 The accounts for West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund were submitted 
to the auditors on 20 May 2019.

2.3 The accounts for the WMCA and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension 
Fund were circulated to the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee for review and comments on 
8 May 2019 and 4 June 2019 respectively. 

2.4 A full review with the Chair of Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee and WMCA Finance was 
undertaken and comments reflected. No further comme
[...]
ports having been made to The Pensions Regulator 
by any of our advisors. / We have drawn to your attention all correspondence 
with The Pensions Regulator confirmed to us by all of our other advisors

xxiii. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Fund's related parties and all the 
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

xxiv. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims 
whose effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements.

Page 237



Page 4 of 4

Approval
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Authority’s Audit, Risk 
and Assurance Committee at its meeting on 21 June 2019.

Yours faithfully

Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Signed on behalf of West Midlands Combined Authority as administering body of 
the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund  

Page 238



Document is Restricted

Page 239

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019
	Minutes

	6 Forward Plan
	7 WMCA Strategic Risk Register
	WMCA Strategic Risk Register_May 2019

	8 WMCA Assurance Report - Arm's Length Companies
	9 Internal Audit Update
	10 WMCA Cost Assurance
	14 Annual Accounts 2018/19 for West Midlands Combined Authority
	Audit Findings Covering Report - WMCA
	The Audit Findings for West Midlands Combined Authority
	Audit Finding Covering Report - WMITA Pension Fund
	The Audit Findings for West Midlands ITA Pension Fund
	WMCA Accounts 2018 - 19
	WMITA Pension Fund Accounts 2018 - 19
	Letter of Representation - WMCA
	Letter of Representation - WMITA Pension Fund

	16 Audit Progress Accessible Transport Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Friday 21 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ram Lakha Coventry City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Thain Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Deborah Cadman Chief Executive, West Midlands 

Combined Authority
Nicola Coombe Grant Thornton
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Terry Tobin Grant Thornton

Item
No.

Title

149.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fred Grindrod 
(Birmingham City Council). 

150.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 April 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

151.  Chair's Remarks
 Appointment as Independent Chair of Audit for Midland Metro Ltd

The Chair informed committee that he had been appointed as the 
independent Chair of the Audit Committee for Midland Metro Ltd and 
would therefore declare any appropriate interests in items at this 
committee as necessary.
 



Page 2 of 6

 Appointment of WMCA Director of Finance 
The Chair congratulated Linda Horne on being appointed the WMCA’s 
Director of Finance.

 The Chair also informed the committee of his attendance at meetings 
relating to the annual accounts, Senior Leadership Team meeting and 
other various sessions held by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

152.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee of four notifications 
received regarding whistleblowing disclosures. None of these 
disclosures actually related to the WMCA and, where appropriate, 
were either referred back to its appropriate local authority for further 
investigation or were not considered to be a whistleblowing matter.
   

 Finance Update 
The Director of Finance reported that further to the Annual Accounts 
being present, no changes had been made to the outturn in the 
accounts reported to WMCA Board on 24 May. A further update on 
the financial monitoring position on the WMCA would be presented at 
the next meeting. 

153.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the meeting. The Chair requested that a full report on capability 
and capacity to be presented in September 2019.

Resolved:

(1) The items of business to be reported at future meetings be noted. 

154.  WMCA Strategic Risk Register
The committee received a summary on the current status of key risks being 
considered by Senior Leadership Team captured within the Strategic Risk 
Register. Changes to register included two risk closures and a reduction in 
risk S07c relating to delivery of the Adult Education Budget. 

Councillor Alexander Phillips requested timescales as to when outcomes 
would be provided to the review being undertaken for the current funding 
shortfall in the Investment Programme. He also suggested that HS2 should 
be covered on the Strategic Risk Register. However, due to HS2 not being a 
WMCA responsibility in terms of delivery, further officer-led discussions 
would determine the position as to where this was considered appropriate for 
the risk register or not. It was noted that the scoring against capacity and 
capability had been reduced, although members felt that the scoring should 
remain as a ‘red’ risk and requested for the risk to remain ‘red’ until a more 
detailed understanding was received.  



Page 3 of 6

Resolved:

(1) The strategic risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register be 
noted. 

(2) The risk for Capacity and Capability would be referred back to the 
Senior Leadership Team for consideration for regrading it to be a red 
risk.

(3) The Senior Leadership Team be requested to consider whether a 
cancellation or delay in HS2 would introduce risk in WMCA plans and 
whether this should be recognised within the Strategic Risk Register. 

155.  WMCA Assurance Report - Arm's Length Companies
The committee received an update confirming the status of the WMCA’s 
arm’s length companies and the governance assurance and risk monitoring 
arrangements put in place for each company. The focus of the report related 
to WM5G Ltd, which recently moved from dormant status to operational. 

The Chair acknowledged the need for WM5G Ltd to retain its commercial 
confidentiality but felt as the 5G project fed into the Strategic Risk Register, 
he requested that this committee be alerted to any critical key issues and 
risks within the Strategic Risk Register. The Monitoring Officer provided the 
committee with an update regarding previous concerns about Huawei. It was 
noted that in regards to security issues, the WMCA would continue to work 
closely in line with the Department for Culture, Media & Sport and 
Government guidance.  

Resolved:

(1) The governance, assurance and risk monitoring arrangements for 
WM5G Ltd be noted.

(2) The ongoing governance, assurance and risk monitoring 
arrangements for WMCA’s other arm’s length companies - Midland 
Metro Ltd, West Midlands Growth Company, West Midlands Rail and 
West Midlands Development Capital Ltd - be noted. 

156.  Internal Audit Update
The committee received an update on the work completed by internal audit 
so far this financial year. It was noted that the four internal audit reviews 
relating to 2018/19 had been concluded, with no items of particular 
significance to report back on. Internal audit were on track for delivering the 
internal audits review for 2019/20 as per the timetable. 

The committee raised concerns regarding the implementation of outstanding 
actions relating to the auditable area establishment of the Mayoral Officer 
2017/18. Deborah Cadman assured committee that those recommendations 
would be considered by the Senior Leadership Team for review and 
implementation. The three outstanding audit recommendations would be 
closed out by September 2019 and reported back on at the September 
meeting. 



Page 4 of 6

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the latest Internal Audit update report be noted. 

157.  WMCA Cost Assurance
The committee received a report from the Director of Finance outlining the 
process pertaining to cost assurance for investments forming part of the 
Investment Programme.  

The Chair stated that the report gave the committee a level of assurance 
around the appraisal method, although he requested further details on post-
implementation review and overruns on projects outside of the WMCA’s 
control. 

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the report outlining the way in which WMCA managed 
costs assurance be noted.   

158.  Corporate Services Review
The committee was provided with an overview of the current position of the 
Corporate Services review being undertaken within the WMCA. It was 
acknowledged that the organisation had evolved considerably and therefore 
the current model being used by Corporate Services was no longer fit for 
purpose. The review commenced in January 2019 and focused on 10 key 
services areas. It was noted that an external organisation would conduct the 
review of ICT, who would provide recommendations in moving forward its 
capability and capacity. Further to the review concluding, a formal review will 
be undertaken in December 2019. 

Councillor Ram Lakha queried regarding the budget for this transformation. 
Deborah Cadman stated how essential it was that an external consultancy 
undertook the review of ICT and indicated that this and the wider review 
were being funded through existing budgets.

Resolved:

(1) That the update on the Corporate Services review be noted with a full 
report due to back to committee at its September meeting.

159.  Constitution Update
The Monitoring Officer updated committee on the position of the review of 
the constitution. A fundamental review of the constitution was being 
undertaken to ensure the document being in a more useable format as part 
of the work being undertaken on general governance and the assurance 
framework arrangements. A draft copy of the constitution would be shared at 
the next meeting.

Resolved:

(1) The update on the review of the constitution be noted.



Page 5 of 6

160.  Update on the Transfer of West Midlands Fire Service Governance
The committee were informed by the Monitoring Officer on the decision not 
to proceed with the proposed transfer of governance of the West Midlands 
Fire & Rescue Service to the Mayoral WMCA.

Resolved:

(1) The report be noted.

161.  Annual Accounts 2018/19 for West Midlands Combined Authority
The committee considered a report on the Annual Accounts of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority and the West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Pension Fund for the financial year ended 31 March 2019. The committee 
also received a summary of the audit findings for both West Midlands 
Combined Authority and West Midlands Integrated Transport Pension Fund 
and Letters of Representation. 

Further to concerns around the liquidity of level three assets, the committee 
requested further details on as to whether the recent Woodford Investment 
Management issues were considered a risk for the WMCA. 

The External Auditor confirmed that he was satisfied that the WMCA 
accounts, as audited, could be approved by committee. It was noted that a 
national issue regarding pension liabilities relating to an ongoing litigation of 
a separate public body, has the potential to impact on the pension fund 
valuation and accounts of all public sector bodies dependent upon the final 
ruling. This would become clearer in the next few weeks. It was noted that 
this could result in adjustments being required to the accounts in regard to 
the pension fund liabilities on the balance sheet. This would have no impact 
on the financial outturn for the Authority or the Pension Fund but could 
require a late adjustment. 
   
Resolved:

(1) The Director of Finance sign the letter of representation for WMCA 
and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund.

(2) The annual accounts of WMCA and the West Midlands Integrated 
Transport Authority Pension Fund be approved subject to resolution of 
the outstanding Pension query.

(3) The audit findings reports presented by Grant Thornton be noted.

(4) Grant Thornton’s proposal to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 
accounts be noted.

(5) That the Mayor and Director of Finance be authorised to sign the 
accounts on behalf of the WMCA and that delegated authority be 
given to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Chair of 
committee and Grant Thornton to agree any adjustments to the 
accounts arising from the pension litigation mentioned above.



Page 6 of 6

162.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved that in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business as they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

163.  Audit Progress Accessible Transport Group
The committee received an update from the Director of Finance regarding 
the current position on the administration of Accessible Transport Group. It 
was noted that the organisation went into administration in March 2019 and 
the WMCA continued to work with the Administrator to ensure the services 
were maintained whilst assets were in the process of being sold. A preferred 
bidder had been named by the Administrator, but this remained a confidential 
matter at the time of the committee’s meeting. 

The committee also received a report from Grant Thornton which outlined its 
satisfaction with the WMCA in its handling of this process but confirmed they 
would propose some recommendations to be added to a pending detailed 
review by Internal Audit once the Administrator’s work was complete.  

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the latest external audit progress report be noted. 

164.  Proposed 2019/20 Dates
The dates for meetings of this committee for 2019/20 were noted. 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm.


